

ENACTED 8/23/11


Introduced by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.emf]2011-491.tif




2011-491.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-491-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A SECOND AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND MAGNOLIA PARK PARTNERS, LTD., (CCAS NO. 23166.1), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT FROM SEPTEMBER 6, 2011 TO SEPTEMBER 6, 2016 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 5, EAST OF HOOD ROAD SOUTH ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF SHAD ROAD (R.E. NO. 159648-5000), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Magnolia Park Partners, Ltd., concerning a development (CCAS No. 23166.1) located in Council District 5, east of Hood Road South on the south side of Shad Road (R.E. NO. 159648-5000), to extend the Duration of the Agreement to September 6, 2016, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Second Amendment to Development Agreement.  The Second Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Magnolia Park Partners, Ltd., is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1, attached hereto. The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

        /s/ Dylan T. Reingold________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\Magnolia Partners 2nd Amend Dev Agr.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-491.tif




2011-491.tif

_1373182054/2011-491.tif
PREPARED BY:

KATHRYN F. WHITTINGTON

PAPPAS METCALF JENKS & MILLER, P.A.
245 RIVERSIDE AVENUE, SUITE 400
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

RETURN TO:

STEPHEN SMITH, AICP, MANAGER
CONCURRENCY MANAGEMENT
CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

214 N. HOGAN STREET, 2™ FLOOR
JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (the “Second
Amendment”) is effective as of the day of , 2011, by and between
MAGNOLIA PARK PARTNERS, LTD., a Florida limited partnership, having an address at
818 A1A South, Suite 300, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 32082 (the “Owner”) and the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation in Duval County, Florida, having an address at 117
W. Duval Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202 (the “City”).

RECITALS:

A. Owner is the successor in interest to Talon Properties, which entered into a
Development Agreement with the City dated as of June 27, 2001, and recorded in Official
Records Book 10096, Page 1348, of the current public records of Duval County, Florida with an
Effective Date of September 6, 2001 (the “Development Agreement”) relating to that certain real
property located in Duval County, Florida as more particularly described on Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (the “Property”).

B. A First Amendment to Development Agreement was approved by the City with
an effective date of September 6, 2006, and recorded in Official Records Book 14154, Page 880,
of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (“the First Amendment”).

C. The requirements of a development agreement set forth in Section 163.3227,
Florida Statutes, are incorporated into the Development Agreement.

D. The Development Agreement complies with all provisions of Section 163.3220, et
seq., Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655, Ordinance Code.

E. Owner has requested that the City amend the Development Agreement to extend
the duration of the Development Agreement set forth in Paragraph 2 of the Development
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, for an additional five (5) years from the

{00190310.DOC.5} EXHIBIT 1
PAGE ! OF 7
current expiration date of September 6, 2011 until September 6, 2016, in order to allow the
Owner to continue its ongoing good faith efforts to develop the remaining portions of the
Proposed Development.

F. In In exchange for the granting of additional time, the City and Owner agree that
the annual fee shall be equal to the application fee for a CRC, not preceded by a CCAS,
calculated based upon the remaining undeveloped enclosed square footage for which a building
permit has not been issued on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3).

G. Owner and the City have agreed to amend certain terms and provisions of the
Development Agreement consistent with requested extension of the Development Agreement, as
more particularly set forth herein.

H. The City has conducted one (1) public meeting and two (2) public hearings of this
Amendment to Development Agreement in compliance with the provisions of Section 655.206,
Ordinance Code, and in compliance with Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes.

L The City has determined that the amendment of the Development Agreement in
accordance with the terms and provisions of this Second Amendment is consistent with the City
of Jacksonville 2030 Comprehensive Plan and land development regulations adopted pursuant
thereto.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Owner and City hereby agree as
follows:

1. The first sentence of the Development Agreement, Paragraph 2, is hereby
amended and restated as follows:

“The duration of this Agreement and the reservation of capacities provided
for under Paragraph 4 below shall expire on September 6, 2016, subject to
the requirements of Paragraph 4.”

2. The second sentence of Paragraph 4.3 of the Development Agreement is hereby
amended and restated as follows:

“The Annual Renewal Fee due hereunder shall equal the application fee
for a CRC not preceded by the CCAS calculated based upon the remaining
undeveloped square footage within the Proposed Development as
identified on Exhibit “C” for which a building permit has not been issued
on each such anniversary date multiplied by three (3).”

3. The Schedule of Performance set forth in Exhibit “F” of the Development
Agreement is hereby amended and restated as follows:

EXHIBIT 1
{00190310.DOC.5) 2]

PAGE 2~ OF 7
Not later than five (5) years Make building permit applications

from the Effective Date of this  for the remaining portion of the

Second Amendment undeveloped square footage within
the Proposed Development.

4. The Effective Date of this Second Amendment shall be September 6, 2011.
5. Except as specifically modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the

Development Agreement remain as set forth in the Development Agreement, and the
Development Agreement as amended herein, shall remain in full force and effect as written.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

EXHIBIT 1
{00190310.DOC.5} 3 PAGE 3 OF 77
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Second Amendment and have
set their hand and seals the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

“OWNER”

MAGNOLIA PARK PARTNERS, LTD., a
Florida limited partnership

By: MAGNOLIA PARK, LLC, a Florida

Print Name: limited liability company, its General
Partner

Print Name: By:
Donis P. Horne
Managing Member

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,

2011, by Donis P. Horne, Managing Member of Magnolia Park, LLC, a Florida limited liability
company as General Partner of MAGNOLIA PARK PARTNERS, LTD., a Florida limited

partnership, on behalf of the partnership.

{00190310.DOC.5}

Print Name:

NOTARY PUBLIC

State of Florida at Large
Commission #

My Commission Expires:
Personally Known [ ]
Or Produced ID []
[check one of the above]

Type of Identification Produced:

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 7__
Signed, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

Print Name;

Print Name:

APPROVED:

Print Name;

Assistance General Counsel
as Attorney for the City

{00190310.DOC.5)

“CITY”

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By:

By:

Its Mayor

Its Corporate Secretary

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE S OF 77

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument wés acknowledged before me this day of ,
2011, by , as Mayor of the City of Jacksonville.
Print Name:
NOTARY PUBLIC
State of Florida at Large

Commission #

My Commission Expires:
Personally Known [ ]
Or Produced ID []
[check one of the above]

Type of Identification Produced:

EXHIBIT 1
{00190310.DOC.5} 6 PAGE &g OF 77
Book 10096 Page 1364

EXHI3IT van

& perzion cf lLozs § and 7 as shown ¢p ¥ap ot S3cpez's Subdivisian, a Part cf zhe
A: Gay Grant, as recorded i- ?lat 3cek s, Page 3§ of tie curreat 2uklic Recsrds of
suval Csunty, ?lsrida and kteing mncre Farticulariy dascrined ag follows: For 4
FSint cf referance conerce AT the interseczisg 98 the southerly rizhe of way lix
of shad Fcad ‘s 125 toor right-cf-vay ay FCW 8slablished) wieh the eastesly ling
3f said gz §; 2= the poinc of Seginning eay, Sescrided run Scuck 12%29°85e
East, alcang che said Sascerly iing of ro.g § and T, a disrance St 530.23 fee:;
theacs derarting said Tasterly iing sf o 7, Jur thencs Sousk §5°C3'15" Wes:z, a
discance of 19.32 feer; thence joreh 71351457 wege 4 ditancs o 45.53 Seer;
thencs Nors: £3952'37" ‘West, a 2iscance st 3953 s28tT; chaace Norch 42°992193¢
Wess, a digzance c2 $9.02 lee:; =rance Nesth 233310 9gw Aest a discance of 37.39
Seec; chence scuth 739S3'23% dWesz, a Ratance 22 49.1; faec: tnerce Souch
 45°43°04" wese, 3 2istance of 51.32 fee:; thnence Soucaz 13¢291220 Wesz, a digcance
SL 24.08 fe8%; thence Sauta 42°37'23% zasc, o distancs cf 36.06 feet; thence scuch
$4°33'43° Zasg, a iistancze o8 21.34 !ee:;’cheacé'iou:h 27°37122% dese, a Slgcance
S 42.439 faer; tienze soish 75#1;':3ﬂ WesSt, a disgtance cf 42,32 Zpes; thernze Nexth
ST942135" West, a distance ¢t 25.90 Leaz,; thence Ner:y T8%44731" vWesz, a discance .
9f 42.10 fee:; charnce Nerzh €7037- 120 Aesc, a diszgmce 2L 585.23 fest; tiernce Scuzh
46°.8“C1® Wesk, a discancs el 3.12 faa:z; thance Morsj 22315 °44” vesgs, o diszance
o8 17.31 fes:; thence Nersh -Tie01vyge Wesz, a° szancs =2 :12.39 seeZ; zhencs
qoTIz 33907'%6% Yege, a 2istance st 19,34 Zeet: cleaca XNorsa 3294921230 wage, a
diszance o2 6.35 feez; :hanca SCutk 75374z Wes:, a diszancs cf 7.31 feez;
tnence South $4°48'420 West, a1 diszance L 33.56 caas; Sherce Norzn £32251 200
Yesz, 3 distance c2? ¢3.3z fsez; chenze ¥ersh zsiggriae West, a digtance o2 $3.42
c2eC; zhexnze lNeorzh §2033:c94 West, a discacce 32 45.42  faer; =hance Nerek
332281327 vasc, » digtan-s SE 23.52 feas, Shence Nersa - AR

3 2 ¢ ) bl PS87sS'33¢ West, a fizmgnce
; a2 33.33 Z2e%; zhencs ya::z.1:=ae-sl= Was:, a discanze of $31.257 tamz ro a ECin:
S i the za d sayzia -’ Ti.ghs “ag vay line; thenca ¥ezzh 73933163 3, . alsng :ie
S 33id Scutzerly Tish: o2 way -lins, a digzanca of $€3.20 Zasr s the zcire a2

R hsgir.izg .

L SAIC LANDS'CCR?Aiﬂ-ZZ.Sﬁ ACRES, =R izgs

SN0

A Ferzion of Locs § and 7 a4 Shawn on Map cf Zccper's Subdirieise, o PATT I ihe
A. Jay Gran:, ag racazsed ia Filac 3ock g, 7358 16 o nna TEITENI Fublir Recersg cf
Juval County, Flarida, and belng mer Pasiiculaziy descrized sg fallows:

ference commencs c the inzarsacsian of

- wee

Tor a peint of
way l:ire =23
2ascerly iize =

ce Ihe acuchar:- righs.
Tcad (a =28 - fzez Tighi-csf-way as acw 2stahl osnes; with
gaid Leo & 2Ts0 che FOIRL refarancad shus de3crited rin gaye:

-*
TETIFIII Wes:, alan

N usia

S cae said scuzhariy Ti3Az-02eway line a figearce 64C.21 faac:

ience rin Soui: 12948°51s zag:, 1 lefariing gyig Joutlerly siche-cievay, a
Slstanca sf 312.9 faeg -z -

S tha FCiaz ¢ hegin:ing; £r2m che poine a2 Begimning -mua
d3gcrized zeacinue Souzh 13995'5:n Zaaz, 3 liszancs o2 326,30 Z2asace; Tkencs Nar=:
S82..:29% Wesz, 1 Sistance cf 22,34 288 :nanes Nersh 203291330 Hest, 1 Zizzapca
I8 31,42 feez; ziazze dTTIA ZEr43030 #e3%, 3 d:gz3nce 92 33.43 Zea=: Xancs Nor=n
$3°S3'45" Wesc, 'a Ziszance 32 33.93 Zaer; Inence nove: 43392182 wagz, 4 digzance

25 43.%3 lsaz: shanca lgrze: S1733°33% yegr, 4 diycencs X 5913 2222; zhenze Mor-=
42731 2337 Wesc, a dizcance o 27,28 2eas; thence Ners: TTIEL' 13 Zags, diazcazncs
=¥ 235.32% Zeaz 235 s seine =2 sezinning

Lards =hug lascribas SSRIBin 1.3 scras, wTre v lagg

EXHIBIT 1
PAGE "I OF 7

e -~ .

. -

- ‘ o _





